AGENDA ITEM: #7
CASE NUMBER: B.O.A. 18-37

B.O.A. MEETING: APRIL 25, 2018

LOCATION:

1203 Poplar Ave, 0 N. Bellevue Blvd and 144 N. Bellevue Blvd.

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Memphis Center for Reproductive Health-dba Choices
(Rebecca Terrell)

REPRESENTATIVE:

Peter Warren

REQUEST:

Revision to the site plan approved by the Board under Docket 18-19 to
include the property to the south into the parking and circulation pattern;
add a guardhouse with security rail within the required que distance from
Bellevue Blvd

AREA:

1.09 Acres

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Vacant land former office building in the Commercial Mixed Use -3
District, vacant land including a former public alley in the Residential
Urban -3 District and an office building with surface parking in the
Residential Urban -3 District

CONCLUSIONS
1. This application was filed to: 1. Update prior approved site plan which was approved under Docket # 18-19,
2. Address the issue of extending the medical clinic use onto property that is zoned RU-3, and 3. Address
the issue of the queue requirements of UDC 4.4.8.
2. The revised site plan is a reasonable reorganization of space that not only takes full advantage of property
that has been acquired by this applicant, but may also prove to be a safer approach when considering left
hand turns from Poplar Avenue into an alley.
3. The issue of nonconformance is addressed.
4. Setback for Queue from N. Bellevue Blvd. Staff finds that a practical difficulty exists with the L shape of the
properties. The required parking requirement of the Code cannot be easily overcome without asking for
additional variances to the parking or by diverting the unmet parking need to other properties nearby.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval with Conditions
Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

E-mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov
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General Location

The subject property outlined in blue above, is located near the intersection of Poplar Avenue and
Bellevue Blvd. in Midtown Memphis.
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Aerial Overview

The site plan has been expanded southward since the BOA approval in February, Docket # 18-19.
The building on the south side of Poplar Avenue has been razed. The applicant has acquired the
property to the south which will serve as an office area and the parking lot will be integrated into a
new parking area and circulation system for the clinic.
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Existing Conditions

View of subject property at Poplar Avenue, facing west, subject property is behind fenced area.

View from the alley facing east – reflecting that the building proposed for use under Docket 16-64
has been razed
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View of the property to the south which has been acquired by the applicant and is being added to the
site plan.
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Zoning

The zoning line (red) divides this area. The upper half is zoned Commercial Mixed Use -3 and the
lower half is zoned RU-3.
North:

An educational facility (Wm R. Moore School of Technology) in the Commercial Mixed
Use -3 District and the Medical Overlay District

South:

Vacant land in the Residential Urban -3 District

East:

Multiple family residential uses in the Commercial Mixed Use -3 and Residential Urban -3
District and the Medical Overlay District

West:

Office, vacant land, single family and multiple family residential uses in the Commercial
Mixed use -3 and Residential Urban -3 Districts and the Medical Overlay District.
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Vicinity Map
15 Notices mailed on April 10, 2018.
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Approved Site Plan – Docket # 18-19
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Proposed Site Plan - Docket # 18-37
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Background
BOA 16-64 and SAC 16-12 - Variances to allow the expansion of a medical office use into the RU-3
zoning district and to allow off-street parking to serve the medical use in a RU-3 district were
approved by the Board of Adjustment on October 26, 2016, under Docket # 16-64. A Street and
Alley closure application (SAC 16-12) was approved by the Memphis City Council on September 6,
2016. These two actions resulted in the approved site plan below.
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Docket BOA 18-19 – Under B.O.A. 16-64 variances to expand both the building and site plan for a
Reproductive Health and Birth Center were approved. However, subsequent to its approval, the
owner has determined that the current building was not adequate for the needs of this facility. The
applicant filed a modification application to show a new building footprint and building elevations and
some modifications to the parking layout and access. These changes are reflected in the revised site
plan and building elevations that were approved under Docket BOA 18-19.
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Docket BOA 18-37 - This request expands the project southward to include an office building and
surface parking. This property was acquired by the applicant for us as an office function to serve the
clinic and other aspects of it operation. The site plan shifts the entry point from the alley on the east
side of the property to the driveway of the property at 144 N. Bellevue Blvd. on the west side of the
property. Signage and security features, a kiosk and an entry and exit gate have been added.
Landscaping is increased in this area as well.
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Letter of Intent and Justification:
The applicant’s letter of intent reads as follows:
“In the short period of time since BOA case #18-19, we have determined that we can
better serve visitors and staff at our facility by making changes to parking lot layout.”
“The proposed site plan dated 3/27/18 now features the following changes:”
1. Primary vehicle entrance is now relocated to Bellevue Blvd. This is better for the flow
of circulation and may also be a safer entry as opposed to the entry from Poplar Avenue.
2. A security kiosk has been added. Landscaping and a new ground mounted sign has been
added to this area of the site.
3. Parking lot security and visual screening are enhanced and improved. Fending has
been upgraded from masonry post integrated into wood fence to transparent wrought iron.
“The proposed changes being sought with this BOA correspondence application are limited
to the parking area between the back of the new building and the existing buildings at 144
N. Bellevue. The curb cuts on Bellevue previously approved would see a slight change,
and the iron fence and security kiosks are new.”
Zoning:
Section 2.5.2- Use Table Key: Use Category: Medical Facility
Sub-Section 2.7.1B- Accessory structures and uses shall be located on the same tract or lot as the
permitted use or structure, or on a contiguous tract or lot in the same ownership. If a zoning district
boundary bisects a tract or lot, or contiguous tracts or lots in the same ownership, separating an
accessory structure or use from its principal use, such accessory structure or such accessory structure or

use shall be permitted if the zoning district in which it is located also permits its principal use.
The zoning exhibit, on page 5 of this report, indicates that the property at 144 N. Bellevue is zoned
RU-3. A medical office or any office use requires a Special Use Permit in the Residential Urban
Districts. A review of prior zoning atlases reveals that an application for a Special Permit to allow a
doctor’s clinic on this site was approved by the Memphis City Council in May of 1970. The applicant
has submitted information showing a floor plan for a doctor’s office on this site that is dated 1972.
Staff concludes that the proposed office use, by extension, is a legal use of this site. Staff finds the
approval of the Special Permit to be equal to the grating of zoning and that there is no zoning conflict
by allowing the entry and surface parking for 144 N. Bellevue Blvd. to be combined with the
approved parking and drive aisles that were approved under BOA Docket # 18-19.
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Section 4.4.8 – Guard Houses and Gates –
Sub-section B. Vehicle control devices for all other uses shall meet the following standards.
Street Type

Queue Space Depth

Connector Street

40 feet

The site plan shows the actual guardhouse to be set back from the right of way of Bellevue Blvd. At
approximately 16 feet. The entry gate is setback approximately 28 ½ feet. So, one car can que up at
the gate awaiting the fence to open. The requirement under zoning is 40 feet or approximately two
vehicles.
The purpose behind this section of the code is to avoid a backup in the city streets for vehicles waiting
to enter a site. So, this is an issue for the entry gate and not the exit gate which is located
approximately 16 feet from the N. Bellevue Blvd right of way.
In response, the applicant explains that the square footage of the new clinic, 15,300 sq. ft. coupled
with the existing building at 144 N. Bellevue Blvd., 3,400 sq., ft. will yield a total of 18,700 square
feet. “At 62 parking spaces, we meet the threshold of parking required by the UDC.” If required to
move the gate back to 40 feet, they will lose up to 5 spaces with no way to make up the lost spaces
since Bellevue Blvd. is signed for no parking.
As a way to address this issue, the applicant is offering a condition that it will be the operation policy
of MCRH to leave the gates open during business hours, 8 a.m. – 5:30 p.m. As a practical matter, if
the que was measured from the curb and not the property line, there is additional area to
accommodate another car.
Section 4.6.8 – Screening
Paragraph B.1 – Service Areas and Dumpster Enclosures:
Trash collection, trash compaction, recycling collection and other similar areas must be located on
the side or rear of the building and be effectively screened from view from residential properties.
B.2
Screening enclosures shall be a fence or wall composed of an opaque matte material compatible
with dominant material of the primary building. Compatibility of materials is subject to Planning
Director approval.
As a result of extending the project to the south, the dumpsters have also been moved south to a
point where they now abut vacant land zoned in the Residential Urban-3 zoning district.
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The applicant’s site plan indicates a treatment to screen the dumpsters from the parking areas but not
the abutting property to the south. The site plan shows the location of an existing chain link fence
along the south property line. This fence extends from the south end of the building to the property
line at the alley.
Staff recommends that the chain link fence be replaced with a sight-proof wooden fence.
Detached Sign
The subject property lies within the boundaries of the Central Business Improvement District, CBID.
Any request for signage within this area must be reviewed and approved by the Downtown Memphis
Commission. The location of the sign is acceptable under zoning, but the design of the sign is subject
to review.
CONCLUSIONS
This application was filed to: 1. Update prior approved site plan which was approved under Docket #
18-19, 2. Address the issue of extending the medical clinic use onto property that is zoned RU-3, and
3. Address the issue of the queue requirements of UDC 4.4.8.
In the view of staff, the revised site plan is a reasonable reorganization of space that not only takes
full advantage of property that has been acquired by this applicant, but may also prove to be a safer
approach when considering left hand turns from Poplar Avenue into an alley, Docket # 18-19, versus
the proposed arrangement that will require a left turn from N. Bellevue Blvd which by comparison is
a much less heavily traveled street.
The issue of nonconformance, the parking for the Clinic use in an RU-3 zoning district, has been
addressed with the discovery of a prior Special Permit being issued for 144 N. Bellevue Blvd, Case #
Z 1597 approved by the City Council in 1970.
With respect to the required queue distance for non-residential uses, staff agrees that the L shaped
property does limit the circulation system and the available parking. To further restrict the number of
parking spaces that can be accommodated would only serve to require additional variances to be
needed and/or move the issue onto other properties nearby. The fact that there is a security guard to
help monitor the arrivals to the site and the applicant’s willingness to agree to a condition to keep the
gate in the open position during business hours are good practical solutions.
Staff has added some new conditions to the review in addition to those that were approved under the
prior review, BOA Docket # 18-19.
RECOMMEDATION

APPROVAL WITH CONDITONS
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CONDITIONS
1.

Demonstrate to the satisfaction of the OPD that the conditions and requirements of SAC 16 -12
have been met. No building permits shall be issued associated with this site plan, until this
condition is satisfied.

2.

The site plan shall reflect a 6-foot-tall, sight-proof wooden fence be installed along the south
property line, between the alley and the south building wall of 144 N. Bellevue Blvd. to screen
the dumpster area from the abutting property to south.

3.

While the sign location on N. Bellevue Blvd. is acceptable, the design of the sign must be
approved by the Downtown Memphis Commission. Proof of their approval is required before
any permit for the sign is issued.

4.

The entry gate at Bellevue Blvd. shall remain up (open) during business hours, M-f 8a.m. – 5:30
p.m.

5.

The site plan will be reviewed by the OPD staff and once stamped it will become the Official site
plan to govern this site. Any changes to the approved site plan will be reviewed by the OPD
staff for their determination as to process.

The approved conditions of Docket # BOA 18-19 shall remain in effect.
CONDITIONS
1. These variances are conditioned upon the site plan included in this staff report and the
written conditions below. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the
determination of the Planning Director, be resubmitted to the Board for its review and
reaffirmation or addressed administratively by the Office of Planning and Development.
2. If no building permit is obtained within five years, from the date of this approval, this
approval expires.
3. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
4. A building permit shall not be issued until the project has been approved through the
ASPR process and a memorandum of conformance (MOC) is issued for this site and plans
are approved by the City Engineer’s office. The City Engineer will require a full set of
engineered plans, signed and sealed by a registered engineer in the State of Tennessee on
this project.
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5. Standard Subdivision Contract may be required per Article 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.
6. All existing nonconforming curb cuts may be modified to meet current City Standards or
closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk subject to determination of the City Engineer.
7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb,
gutter and sidewalk along the frontage of this site as necessary.
8. The width of all existing public off-street easements shall be widened to meet current city
standards subject to determination by City Engineer.
9. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
10. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard
Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of
Memphis Drainage Design Manual.
11. The required minimum ground floor transparency may reduce to 45 percent.
12. The required minimum upper story transparency may be reduced to 15 percent.
13. The interior ceiling height for the west half of the building, from the interior staircase to
the west edge of the building may observe a height of 12 feet over a depth of 22 feet. The
eastern half of the building may observe a decrease in the interior ceiling height of four (4)
feet, from 14’ to 10’.
14. Increase the maximum floor to floor height for the upper story to 14 feet.
15. Applicant shall provide a landscaping plan for the review and approval of the OPD.
16. Where the proposed sight-proof wooden fence abuts the residential building, 156 N.
Bellevue Blvd, and along the south property line, the fence shall be designed with a wood
cap and brick columns spaced every 10 feet on center.
17. Trash collection, trans compaction, recycling collection and generators shall be screened
from the view of residentially-zoned property or public rights-of-way. Screening
enclosures shall be fully enclosed by opaque walls or fences at least eight feet high with
self-closing access doors and shall be constructed of the same materials as eh primary
building or buying’s.
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18. All HVAC equipment shall be screened from public view as directed by subsection 8.2.8B
of the Medical Overlay, Site Development Standards.
____________________________________________________________________________
GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page:

2030

Parcel ID:

017001 00002, 017001 00024, 017001 00023. These do not
include the former alley right of way (SAC 16-12)

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
Existing sanitary sewer is inside Alley east of the property. We do not accept any
structural on top of the sewer.
City Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Health Department:
No comments by the Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program.

Shelby County Schools:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.

APPLICATION
Letter of Intent
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Application
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Letter of Intent
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